
 
 

Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk  

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Audit & 
Governance Committee to be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, 
Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 10.00 am for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Governance Team Tel: 01226 666405 

Email: Governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sypensions.org.uk/
mailto:grichards@sypa.org.uk


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: M Havard (Chair), R Bowser, S Clement-Jones, S Cox and D Nevett. 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Governance Team 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 
Pontefract Road 
Barnsley,  
S71 1HG 
 
Tel: 01226 666405 
Governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 

 



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1. To fulfil the following core Audit Committee functions: 
 
a) Consider the effectiveness of the Authorities risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
b) Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 

auditors and inspectors. 

c) Be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and any actions required 
to improve it. 

d) Approve (but not direct) Internal Audit’s Charter and Annual Plan. 

e) Monitor performance against Internal Audit’s Charter and Annual Plan. 

f) Review summary Internal Audit reports and the main issues arising, and seek 
assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 

g) Receive the Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 

h) Consider the Annual Reports of External Audit and inspectors. 

i) Ensure that there are effective relationships between Internal Audit, inspection 
agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the process is actively 
promoted. 

j) Review financial statements, External Auditor’s opinion and reports to Members, and 
monitor management action in response to the issues raised by External Audit. 

k) To oversee the production of and approve the Authority’s Annual Governance 
Statement. 

l) To report and approve the annual Statement of Accounts and the Authority’s Annual 
Report, focusing on: 

 - the suitability of, and any changes in, accounting policies 

 - major judgemental issues e.g. provisions 

m) To receive and agree the response to the External Auditor’s report to those charged 
with governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts, focusing on 
significant adjustments and material weaknesses in internal control reported by the 
External Auditor. 

2. Monitor the Authority’s Risk Register and Annual Governance Action Plan, reporting 
issues of concern to the full Authority. 



 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 AT 10.00 AM - OAKWELL HOUSE, 2 BEEVOR 
COURT, PONTEFRACT ROAD, BARNSLEY, S71 1HG 
 
Agenda: Reports attached unless stated otherwise 
 

 Item Pages 

 Committee Administration  

1.   
Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 

 

2.   
Announcements 
 

 

3.   
Urgent Items 
 

 

 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 
 

5 - 10 

 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

7.   
Introduction to KPMG 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

8.   
2023/24 Quarter 3 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

11 - 20 

9.   
Internal Audit Transformation - Presentation 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 GOVERNANCE 
 

 

10.   
Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 

21 - 40 

11.   
Annual Review of Risk Management Framework 2023/24 
 

41 - 62 

12.   
Progress on Agreed Management Actions 
 

63 - 70 

 



 
 

 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

PRESENT: M Havard (Rotherham MBC) (Chair), Councillors: Cllr S Clement-Jones 
(Sheffield City Council), Cllr S Cox (Sheffield City Council), Cllr D Nevett (City of 
Doncaster Council) 
 
Trade Union: N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) 
 
Officers in Attendance: G Graham (Director) G Taberner (Assistant Director – 
Resources and Chief Finance Officer) W Goddard (Head of Finance) 
 
N Wright (Deloitte) 
 
S Bradley (Barnsley MBC) 
 
C Hollins (Barnsley MBC) 
 

1) APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received as follows:  
 
G Warwick (GMB) and Cllr R Bowser (Barnsley MBC) 
 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None.  
 

3) URGENT ITEMS 

None. 
 

4) ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENSE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

None. 
 

5) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

6) MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2023  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be agreed 
as a true record. 
 

7) INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 2 

C Hollins delivered the report on Internal Audit Progress 2023/24 Quarter 2.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
21/09/23 

 

 

The report is reflective of the work to date and at the time of producing the report 
there were two planned assignments, both of which have been completed. 
 
Key points to note:  
 

• The follow up for procurement compliance is at draft final report stage. The draft 

report has been discussed and actions have been agreed, but due to management 

capacity this has not yet been finalised. An update will be provided at the next 

meeting. 

• All Q2 audits have now commenced, and the team will look to schedule time in for 

Q3 audits with managers in the next few weeks. 

• 19 agreed management actions had been followed up in the period and internal 

audit have no concerns around this process, there is good communication from 

management, actions are progressed and regular updates provided. 

RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 
 

8) INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS REPORT 

S Bradley presented the Internal Audit Effectiveness Report.  
 
This report provides an update on the implementation of actions from the last 
External Quality Assessment (EQA) further to previous report on this presented in 
October 2022.  
 
In presenting the report, the Internal Audit Manager highlighted the following key 
points to note: 
 

• Undertaking an assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) is an important requirement to ensure we can demonstrate professional 

standards are being met. A Service Transformation Review is currently being 

undertaken and once this has been concluded and any changes embedded, a self-

assessment against the PSIAS will be undertaken to provide reassurance that we 

are fully compliant. Global standards are currently out for consultation to be 

updated, the aim is to complete the self-assessment against the latest standards.  

• There are two actions that are not yet fully completed. One relates to the use of 

data analytics which is part of the Services Transformation Review plan and will be 

implemented by 31 March 2024. The second relates to using the intranet for 

disseminating information. A task and finish group has been established to develop 

an approach and templates to be launched by 31 March 2024. 

 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 
 

9) EXTERNAL AUDITORS FINAL REPORT ON THE 2022/23 AUDIT  

N Wright presented the External Auditors Final Report on the 2022/23 Audit. 
 
This is the closing audit for the year ended 31 March 2023 and this report is the 
same one which was presented at the last meeting but with updated conclusions 
following completion of the remaining audit work.  

Page 6



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
21/09/23 

 

 

In presenting the report, the External Auditor highlighted the following key points to 
note:  
 

• The audit is essentially finished subject to clearance of internal quality 
control and review procedures. It is currently anticipated that an unmodified 
opinion will be issued. 

 

• There is one open query in relation to the IAS19 Pension accounting and 
disclosure in the Authority accounts. This is a highly complex issue arising 
this year due to having a pension asset for the first time. There is limited 
guidance available. The overall approach to the accounting for the pensions 
asset was agreed as reasonable but the audit team and management are 
not just in the process of resolving a technical matter concerning the 
actuarial calculation of the asset value to be applied – this is expected to be 
resolved very soon. 

 

• Work is complete on the significant audit risks and there are no matters to 
bring to the Authorities attention.  

 

• In relation to the Investment testing there was a stale price difference of 
£46million. This must be reported to those charged with governance but is 
not material for the Fund Accounts and therefore no amendment to the 
accounts is required.  

 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 
 

10) EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

N Wright delivered the Auditors Annual Report 2022/23 and explained that the 
purpose of this report is to bring together the results of their work over the year, 
including commentary on the Authority’s value for money arrangements.  
 
There were no recommendations or weaknesses to report or draw to the attention 
of the Audit & Governance Committee.  
 
She explained that once the audit of the Authority’s accounts was concluded and a 
consistency opinion on the Authority’s Annual Report issues, the external auditor 
will be able to issue their audit certificate and the audit for March 2023 will be 
closed. 
 
As this was the final meeting to be attended by Deloitte, the Chair expressed the 
committees thanks to Nicola and her team for their work over the last five years and 
supporting the achievement of meeting the statutory deadlines for publication of the 
Authority’s audited accounts each year. 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 
 

11) LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2022/23 

The Head of Finance presented the Letter of Representation 2022/23, explaining 
that this is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations. Members were 

Page 7



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
21/09/23 

 

 

recommended to authorise the Chair of the Audit and Governance committee to 
sign the letter on behalf of the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members authorise the Chair of the Audit & Governance 
Committee to sign the Letter of Representation on behalf of the Authority. 

 
12) APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

The Head of Finance presented the audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.  
 
The Head of Finance noted that the report set out details of amendments that had 
been made during the course of the audit, including: 
 

• In the Authority accounting policies and critical judgements notes, further narrative 

was added to explain the approach to accounting treatment of the pensions asset.  

• An additional column for Compensation for Loss of Office was added to the 

Authority officer renumeration note.  

• In the Fund Accounts a correction was made to the presentation of figures in the 

Reconciliation of Investment Movements disclosure note.  

The Head of Finance explained that should any further changes be required as a 
result of resolving the remaining issue concerning the pensions asset as noted in 
the External Auditor’s report, these would be agreed and actioned prior to the 
accounts being signed off by the Chief Finance Officer and the Chair of the 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

a. Approve the Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 

b. Authorise the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee to sign the final 

audited Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Authority.  

 
13) AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

The Director presented the Authority’s Annual Report 2022/23. Members of the 
committee were asked to approve the report subject to a receipt of a positive 
consistency opinion from external audit. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approve the Annual Report of the Authority for 
2022/23 and authorise its publication subject to the receipt of a positive 
consistency opinion from the external auditor.  
 

14) PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS REPORT 

The Assistant Director – Resources presented the progress on agreed 
management actions report and highlighted the following. 
 

• There are only 2 outstanding actions that had an update in the period. Both of these 

actions were following audits that were completed over two years ago, an issue that 

Members had noted at the previous meeting. Therefore, the report now being 

presented included further explanation concerning the reasons for the actions being 

taken over such a long timescale and the cause of delays.  

Page 8



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
21/09/23 

 

 

• In relation to the Procurement Compliance audit action still outstanding, the 

Assistant Director explained that a follow-up audit has been undertaken in this 

current year, a review that took place over several months and has reached the 

draft report stage.  

 

• The Assistant Director assured the Committee that whilst the final draft report for 

this audit concluded with a limited assurance opinion, several of the actions agreed 

have already been taken or are in progress. Contract Standing Orders were 

updated in June and are now on the SharePoint site for staff undertaking 

procurement activity. A gateway approval document has also been developed 

which should address all the other findings, this has already been through audit 

review and will be rolled out in the next month or so. Training for staff will also be 

scheduled to strengthen those procurement arrangements.  

 

• With all these actions in place, the Internal Audit managed concurred that should 

the audit be re-performed now it would likely receive a positive assurance opinion.  

RESOLVED: Members received the report and noted the progress being made 
on implementing agreed management actions.  
 
 
CHAIR 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Agenda Item  
 

Subject Internal Audit Progress Report  Status For Publication 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee Date 14/12/2023 

Report of Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required   

Contact Officer Sharon Bradley Phone 07795 305846 

E Mail SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk 

  
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Internal Audit activity 

completed, and the key issues arising from it, for the period 4th September 2023 to 
26th  November 2023.  
 

1.2 To provide information regarding the performance of
[...]
y 
controls. 

None 
Significant risk exists of objectives not being achieved due to the absence 
of controls in the system. 

Fundamental breakdown in the application of all 
or most controls. 

 

 
 

P
age 20



 

 

 

Subject Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

Status For Publication  

Report to Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Date 14 December 2023 

Report of Head of Governance 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Jo Stone 
Head of Governance 

Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To present the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance for review. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Review and approve the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance for 
publication. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 There are no implications for the Corporate Risk Register. 

 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 In the Annual Governance Statement approved in June 2023, an action was included 
for the Local Code of Corporate Governance to be reviewed and updated. This action 
has now been undertaken and the updated Local Code is presented at Appendix A for 
Members’ review and approval. 

5.2 The CIPFA / SOLACE Good Governance Framework sets out requirements based on 
seven key principles and requires that local authorities should: 

a. Review existing governance arrangements; 

b. Develop and maintain an up-to-date local code of corporate governance, 
including arrangements to ensure ongoing effectiveness; and 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

mailto:jstone@sypa.org.uk


 

c. Report p
[...]
 of 2023/24 in line with the proposals set out in the Good Governance 
Review Project sponsored by the Scheme Advisory Board.  

➢ A small team consisting of a Service Manager – Programmes and Performance, and a Projects and 
Performance Officer is in place under the Head of Governance to bring an expert and dedicated resource to 
develop and enhance the performance management framework as well as applying project management 
methodology and control to the delivery of specific projects for meeting the Authority’s corporate objectives. 

➢ High quality data is central to the effectiveness of the organisation in its core function as a pension 
administrator. The Authority has a strong policy framework in place to ensure both the security and integrity 
of the large quantities of data which it holds.  

P
age 34



Local Code of Corporate Governance 

  

 9 

 

Key governance 
principles and supporting 
actions and behaviours: 

How do we achieve this? 
 

➢ The Authority’s Head of Governance is now the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO), providing a dedicated 
resource, supported by the Team Leader – Governance, to work on the continuing development of the 
information governance framework. 

➢ The Head of Internal Audit acts as the Authority’s Data Protection Officer and his work is supported by an 
annual programme of review activity to ensure compliance with the policy framework.  

➢ The Authority has received and continues to maintain the Cyber Essentials Plus accreditation – which is the 
highest level of certification offered from government in relation to its arrangements for cyber security.  

➢ An annual assessment of the quality of data held for pension administration purposes is undertaken and a 
data improvement plan is produced to ensure that any issues identified are addressed. Progress with 
delivering the data improvement plan is overseen by the Local Pension Board.  

Robust Internal Control 

➢ The Authority has an Audit & Governance Committee i
[...]
or other material benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and 
resolve any interests and relationships. 
 

Objectivity Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the best evidence 
and without discrimination or bias. 
 

Accountability Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions and must submit 
themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 
 

Openness Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent manner. Information 
should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear and lawful reasons for so doing. 
 

Honesty Holders of public office should be truthful. 
 

Leadership Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and treat others with respect. 
They should actively promote and robustly support the principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it 
occurs. 

 

P
age 40



 
 

 

Subject Annual Review of the 
Risk Management 
Framework 

Status For Publication 

Report to Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Date 14 December 2023 

Report of Head of Governance 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Jo Stone 
Head of Governance 

Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To allow members of the Committee to consider the annual review of the Risk 
Management Framework. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the contents of this report and consider whether any additions or 
changes are required to the Risk Management Framework; and 

b. Approve the updated Risk Management Framework for publication. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

[...]
w if the risk management objectives have not 
been achieved if something goes wrong because we have failed to manage effectively the 
risks involved.  

If we manage to deliver all the various outcomes and outputs within the corporate strategy 
on time and on budget then self-evidently, we will have managed risk effectively, even though 
how we have done it may not be particularly apparent. The risk management system will 
however give a clear overarching assurance of progress in managing both strategic and 
operational risks. 

Thus, the success of this framework should be judged through the overall success of the 

organisation in delivering its corporate objectives and major projects. The other way of 
judging the effectiveness of the framework is through the way we operate demonstrating a 
number of key characteristics which are: 

➢ The work of the organisation being delivered in a consistent and controlled way. 

➢ A structured approach to planning, decision making and prioritisation which 
recognises the relevant threats and opportunities and drives the allocation of 
resources. 

➢ A focus on the protection of assets, including the Authority’s image/reputation, and 
knowledge base. 

➢ A focus on achieving maximum operational efficiency. 

The effectiveness of management and controls in these areas forms part of the assessment 
required to produce the Annual Governance Statement and is also reflected in the planned 
work of Internal Audit and the work external auditors carry out in relation to the Value for 
Money conclusion. 

Page 50



South Yorkshire Pensions Authority – Risk Management Framework 

9 

 

 

 

 

4. The Risk Management Process 

The risk management process requires that every relevant risk: 

➢ Is identified, recorded, described and owned by a named manager. 

➢ Assessed (or scored) in terms of the overall degree of ‘concern’ regarding the risk. 

➢ Mitigated, and 

➢ Reviewed. 

Risks are contained in either: 

➢ The Strategic Risk Reg
[...]

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
Tel:   0300 303 6160 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk 

 

Page 62



 
 

Subject Progress on Agreed 
Management Actions  
 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date 14 December 2023 

Report of Team Leader Governance  
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Annie Palmer Phone 01226 666404 

E Mail APalmer@sypa.org.uk  

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update Members on the actions being taken in response to audit review findings 
during the current financial year and in previous financial years. 

 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 
a. Note the progress being made on implementing agreed management 

actions; and 
b. Consider if any further information or explanation is required from officers. 

 

 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times. 

3.2 The reporting of audit findings and management actions being taken to address these 
is a key part of providing assurance on the adequacy of the Authority’s corporate 
governance arrangements, particularly those relating to internal control and financial 
and risk management. 

 

4. Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The contents of this report do not link to a specific risk in the corporate risk register; 
instead, they set out the actions being taken in a number of areas that will contribute 
to addres
[...]
 
Monitoring 
Arrangements 

October 
2023 

Risk of non-compliance with the requirements of the Local Government Transparency Code and ICO Model 
Publication Scheme as the YORTender contracts register is not in the recommended format per the Transparency 
Code. 
 
AMA: South Yorkshire Pensions Authority are not included in the scope of the LG Transparency Code although we do 
aim to meet its requirements as best practice. We have to use YORTender as our main contracts register as it is our 
system for contracts and procurements. Nevertheless, we will review and consider whether it would be useful to 
additionally publish contracts register information with any further details required separately on our website. 

 
The contracts register will be subject to enhanced monthly monitoring and management moving forward to 
ensure the accuracy of data / information publicised (i.e., contract values, durations including options to extend 
reconciled to contract documentation) for both new and existing contracts. 
 

Team Leader – 
Governance 
January 2024 
 

 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023
	8 2023/24 Quarter 3 Internal Audit Progress Report
	10 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	20231214 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Appendix A

	11 Annual Review of Risk Management Framework 2023/24
	20231214 Annual Review of Risk Management Framework - Appendix A

	12 Progress on Agreed Management Actions
	20231214 Agreed Management Actions Progress Report Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2023 

PRESENT: Councillor M Havard (Chair) 

Councillors: S Clement-Jones (Sheffield City Council), S Cox (Sheffield City 

Council) and D Nevett (City of Doncaster Council), Cllr 

Trade Unions: N Doolan-Hamer (Unison), R Bedford (UNITE), G Warwick (GMB) 

Officers: G Graham (Director), G Taberner (Assistant Director Resources), W 

Goddard (Head of Finance). 

R Lee (External Audit Partner KPMG) 

R Winter (Internal Audit BMBC) S Bradley (Internal Audit BMBC) C Hollins 

(Internal Audit BMBC) 

No apologies for absence were received 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed Richard Bedford (UNITE) as a new member. 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Director informed members that this would be Rob Winter’s last attendance at 

the Audit and Governance Committee as he is due to retire. He expressed great 

thanks to Rob acting in his role as both Head of Internal Audit and Data Protection 

Officer. 

Members also expressed their thanks for his support and advice over the years. 

3 URGENT ITEMS 

None. 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS 

None. 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be agreed 

as a true record. 

7 INTRODUCTION TO KPMG 

The Chair welcomed Richard Lee (Director at KPMG) to the meeting who gave an 

overview of the process that will take place due to the appointment of KPMG as the 

Authority’s external auditor. He gave a background to the initial groundwork carried 

out to date and explained to member the KPMG team structure, highlighted their 

experience in Local Government and Local Government Pension schemes. 

Assurance was given that the transition process would not cause any delays in the 

audit schedule, with the planning and risk assessment work expected to be 

completed by the end of the financial year. KPMG are working closely with Deloitte 

to ensure a smooth transition. 

Members questioned if there was anyone in the team that had previous experience of 

the SYPA scheme and also what transitional risks, if any, had been identified. 

Richard confirmed that this was the case and detailed the experience within the team 

of this scheme. He explained that the risk assessment phase was currently in 

progress but in terms of the transition the key risk Is around ensuring timescales are 

met. 

An outline plan will be submitted to the next Audit and Governance Committee and 

further assurance was given in terms of close liaison with internal and external 

auditors. 

RESOLVED: Members thanked R Lee for the introduction and noted the areas 

covered. 

8 2023/24 QUARTER 3 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

C Hollins delivered the report on Internal Audit Progress 2023/24 Quarter 3. 

She confirmed at the time of the report 49% of the total plan days had been 

delivered. The majority of quarter 3 reviews have commenced, and quarter 4 

reviews will be agreed with SMT early January. 

Members were assured that internal audit have no concerns around the agreed 

management actions process and that regular updates are provided. Particular 

attention was drawn to the quarterly performance indicators and sickness 

percentages and it was stressed that this had not impacted negatively on the delivery 

of the SYPA plan. 

RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT TRANSFORMATION - PRESENTATION 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 

S Bradley delivered a presentation to update members on the review of the current 

service and explain the new structure and changes to be put in place. She explained 

that the terminology of internal audit and ant fraud will be replaced by the 

terminology of a Corporate Assurance Team. 

Members were advised that one of the key changes will be a greater focus on 

strategic objectives and risks, but still with an opportunity to review operational 

areas if issues are highlighted as part of the strategic reviews. 

Members questioned if there should be any concern that previous reviews hadn’t 

been carried out correctly. S Bradley explained that the reviews have been 

completed in line with the strategy but there has traditionally been a focus on 

discreet functional areas whereas the new approach will see a shift towards a more 

overarching review from a risk and governance perspective. 

Members also commented on the reduction staff and question future capacity of the 

team. It was confirmed that there would be no reduction in the service provided to 

SYPA and much of the resourcing issues linked to other external bodies. 

RESOLVED: Members received and noted the presentation. 

10 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Assistant Director – Resources presented the updated Local Code of Corporate 

Governance for members to review. 

It was explained to members the update stemmed from an action agreed following 

the review of the Annual Governance Statement and that the Local Code sets out the 

arrangements and evidence to show how we evidence the seven principles set out in 

the Good Governance Framework. 

Members were asked to note that once approve the code will form the basis of what 

compliance is assessing against when the next Annual Governance Statement is 

carried out. 

RESOLVED: Members approved the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance 

for publication. 

11 ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2023/24 

The Assistant Director – Resources presented the updated Risk Management 

Framework. The Framework has undergone a robust review this year to capture the 

next levels of assurance at operational level. 

Members were asked to note the additional measures that have been put in place to 

enhance and strengthen the risk management process including external training for 

SMT and Middle Managers, risk workshops to review in more detail the current 

strategic risks and the revised format of the risk register. 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 

a. Members noted the contents of this report 

b. Members approved the updated Risk Management Framework for publication 

12 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS 

The Team Leader - Governance presented the progress on agreed management 

actions report. 

Particular attention was drawn to actions that had target dates extended and also new 

actions that have been added in relation to the review of procurement processes. 

Members were asked to note that a number if the new actions were already close to 

completion and these will be captured in the next report. 

RESOLVED: Members received the report and noted the progress being made on 

implementing agreed management actions. 

Chair 


